



# ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-354/2023

Dated Itanagar the 30<sup>the</sup> January' 2024

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri DongruTania, Near Takar complex, PO/PS Naharlagun, PIN-791111, (M) 7005481022

Vs

Respondent: The SPIO-Cum-BDO, Oo/o Block Development Officer, Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792001

### Date of 4th Hearing:- 30/01/2024

### ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Dongru Tania, Near Takar complex, PO/PS Naharlagun for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-BDO, Oo/o Block Development Officer, Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 09/02/2023 regarding expenditure and implementation under MGNREGA/ supply work/ pending work / new work / sanctioned order / complete work.

The 4th hearing is held today on 30<sup>th</sup> January' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. The PIO-Cum-BDO, Tezu alone is present. The Appellant Shri Dongru Tania is absent. The PIO has submitted that in spite of intimation to the Appellant for depositing the requisite fees and to collect the information, the Appellant has made no any response to collect the information. Today the Appellant is absent. During the 3<sup>rd</sup> hearing i.e on 14/11/2023, the Appellant was directed to attend the court. If fails to comply with the directions the Commission shall dispose of the case without further notice presuming that the Appellant is not interested in the information. Hence, the case is disposed of close.

#### Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Memo No.APIC-354/2023

Copy to:

Sd/-(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar Dated Itanagar the

uary' 2024

Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.
Case file.

Registra P/Dy: Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar.